

---

Briefs

Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano, 457  
US 176 - Supreme Court 1982

---

1981

**Brief for National Association for the Advancement of Colored  
People, Amicus Curiae**

National Association for the Advancement of Colored People

No. 80-2070

No. 81-24

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

---

**SUMITOMO SHoji AMERICA, INC.,**

*Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,*

v.

**LISA M. AVICCHIANO, DIANNE CHENIGER, ROSEMARY T. CRISTOPANI, CATHERINE CUMMINS, RAELEEN MANDELBAUM, MARIA MANNINA, SHARON MEISELS, FRANCES PACHECO, JUANNE SCHNEIDER, JANICE SILBERSTEIN, BEIKO TURNER, ELIZABETH WONG,**

*Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT  
OF COLORED PEOPLE, AMICUS CURIAE**

---

---

**THOMAS I. ATKINS, ESQ.**

*General Counsel*

**MICHAEL H. SUSSMAN, ESQ.**

*Assistant General Counsel*

National Association for the  
Advancement of Colored People

Special Contribution Fund

1790 Broadway—Tenth Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 245-2100

*Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	i
I. Statement of Interest .....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
III. Summary of Argument .....	3
IV. Argument .....	4
A. The 1953 Treaty Sought to Ease Barriers to the Entry of Japanese Workers, Not to Ex- empt Japanese Subsidiaries From American Civil Rights Laws .....	4
B. Sumitomo Should Be Required to Meet the Same Rigorous Standards for Invocation of the BFOQ as Any Other Employer Covered by Title VII .....	5
C. Sumitomo's Discrimination on the Basis of Sex and National Origin Is Prohibited by Title VII .....	8
V. Conclusion .....	11

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>Blake v. City of L.A.</i> , 595 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 928 (1980) .....	8
<i>Burrell v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 361, 370 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702, 707 (1978) .....	7

	PAGE
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385, 387 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	5
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 476 F.Supp. 1018 (D. Mass. 1979) .....	9
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) .....	9
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273, 1276-77 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	9, 10
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542, 546 (1971) .....	5
<i>Speiss v. C. Itoh &amp; Co.</i> , 25 FEP Cases 849 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	2n
<i>Swint v. Pullman Standard</i> , 624 F.2d 525, 534 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>Usery v. Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 26 EPD §31,949 (ED Texas 1981) .....	6
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
1953 Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between the United States and Japan, 4 U.S.T. 2063 ..	2
H. Walker, <i>Companies</i> , Chapter 7 in R.R. Wilson, <i>United States Commercial Treaties and International Law</i> , 182, 197-198 (1960) .....	4
<i>Transnational Legal Problems</i> , 37-38 (Foundation Press, 1968) .....	4

No. 80-2070

No. 81-24
